CHAPTER 661—H.F.No.1511

An act relating to mileage allowances of public officers and employees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 15A.20, Subdivisions 1 and 3; and 387.29, Subdivision 2; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 387.29, Subdivisions 1 and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 15A.20, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

- 15A.20 PUBLIC OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES; MILEAGE ALLOWANCES. Subdivision 1. Except as provided in subdivision 3, the maximum amount which shall be paid by the state, any department or bureau thereof, or any county, city, village, town, or school district, to any officer or employee, except sheriffs or deputy sheriffs, as compensation or reimbursement for the use by such officer of his own automobile in the performance of his duties shall not exceed ten 15 cents a mile.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 15A.20, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Except in the case of sheriffs or deputies whose mileage allowances are otherwise set by law, Any city, village, borough, county, town, or school district may pay any officer or employee thereof as compensation or reimbursement for the use by such officer or employee of his own automobile in the performance of his official duties such mileage allowances as the governing body or town board may prescribe and may provide a monthly or periodic allowance in lieu of mileage; but no such allowance in lieu of mileage shall be paid to the members of such governing body or town board except as otherwise provided by special law or home rule charter
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 387.29, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. MOTOR VEHICLES FURNISHED. In lieu of the payment set forth in subdivision—1, The board of county commissioners, by resolution, may furnish to the sheriff of the county such necessary motor vehicles and supplies therefor as are needed to carry out the duties of his office.
- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 387.29, Subdivisions 1 and 3, are repealed.

Approved May 24, 1973.

Changes or additions indicated by $\underline{underline},$ deletions by $\underline{strikeout}.$